APPLICATION OF PASSIVE COOLING PRINCIPLES IN THE DESIGN
OF A FIVE-STAR HOTEL, UYO

JAMES, MBUOTIDEM ETOP
(15CA03345)

SEPTEMBER, 2021



APPLICATION OF PASSIVE COOLING PRINCIPLES IN THE DESIGN
OF A FIVE-STAR HOTEL, UYO

BY

JAMES, MBUOTIDEM ETOP
(15CA03345)

B.Sc Architecture, Covenant University, Ota

A DISSERTATION SUBMITTED TO THE SCHOOL OF POSTGRADUATE STUDIES IN
PARTIAL FULFILMENT OF THE REQUIREMENTS FOR THE AWARD OF MASTER
OF SCIENCE (M.Sc) DEGREE IN ARCHITECTURE IN THE DEPARTMENT OF
ARCHITECTURE, COLLEGE OF SCIENCE AND TECHNOLOGY, COVENANT
UNIVERSITY.

SEPTEMBER, 2021



ACCEPTANCE

This is to attest that this dissertation is accepted in partial fulfilment of the requirements for the
award of the degree of Master of Science in the Department of Architecture, College of Science and

Technology, Covenant University, Ota, Nigeria

Mr.John A. Philip

(Secretary, School of Postgraduate Studies) Signature & date

Prof. Akan B. Williams

(Dean, School of Postgraduate Studies) Signature & date



DECLARATION

I, JAMES, MBUOTIDEM ETOP (15CA03345) declare that this research was carried out by me,
under the supervision of Dr. Omoyeni A. Fulani of the Department of Architecture, College of
Science and Technology, Covenant University, Ota, Nigeria. I attest that the dissertation has not
been presented either wholly or partially for the award of any degree elsewhere. All sources of data

and scholarly information used in this dissertation are duly acknowledged.

JAMES, MBUOTIDEM ETOP e

Signature and Date

il



CERTIFICATION

We certify that this dissertation titled “APPLICATION OF PASSIVE COOLING PRINCIPLES
IN THE DESIGN OF A FIVE-STAR HOTEL, UYO” is an original research work carried out by
JAMES, MBUOTIDEM ETOP (15CA03345) in the Department of Architecture, College of

Science and Technology, Covenant University, Ota, Ogun State, Nigeria under the supervision of

Dr. Omoyeni A. Fulani. We have examined and found this work acceptable as part of the

requirements for the award of Master of Science in Architecture.

Dr. Omoyeni A. Fulani

(Supervisor)

Prof. Akunnaya P. Opoko
(Head of Department)

Prof. Babatunde E. Jaiyeoba

(External Examiner)

Prof. Akan B. Williams
(Dean, School of Postgraduate Studies)

.......................................................

N
(‘7"["”"'1 o

Signature and Date

iii



DEDICATION

This Design Thesis is dedicated to God Almighty; my parents, the service of humanity,

community of Architecture, and the people of Akwa-Ibom.

iv



ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

This thesis would not have been possible without the undeniable help of God and the assistance of
my supportive parents, AIG. Rtd. and Mrs. Etop John James. I want to specially thank my parents

for their financial support and continuous exaltation throughout the two years of Master’s Program.



CONTENT

COVER PAGE

TITLE PAGE

ACCEPTANCE

DECLARATION

CERTIFICATION

DEDICATION

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

TABLE OF CONTENTS

LIST OF FIGURES

LIST OF TABLES

LIST OF PLATES

ABSTRACT

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CHAPTER ONE: INTRODUCTION

1.1 Background of the Study

1.2 Statement of the Problem

1.3 Aim and Objectives of the Study

1.4 Justification of the Study
1.5 Client/Users
1.6 Scope of the Study

1.7 Study Area

1.8 Key Definitions and Concepts

vi

Page

ii
iii

iv

vi
xi
xii
xiii

XV



CHAPTER TWO: LITERATURE REVIEW

2.1 Energy Conservation
2.1.1 Leading Energy Consumption

2.1.2 Worldwide Energy Consumption

2.1.3 Energy Efficiency: Towards Energy Conservation

2.2 Thermal Comfort
2.2.1 Environmental factors
2.2.2 Personal factors
2.3 Passive Cooling
2.3.1 Classification of Passive Cooling Principles
2.3.2 Passive Cooling Principles
2.3.3 Application of Passive Cooling Principles
2.4 Hotels
2.4.1 Types of Hotels
2.4.2 Hotel Star Rating
2.4.3 Hotel standard requirement
2.4.4 Hotel Room Typologies
2.5 Theory of Hotel Planning
2.6 Five-Star Hotel Requirements
2.5.1 Public Areas
2.5.2 Guest Rooms
2.5.3 Bathrooms
2.5.4 Quality Score

2.7 Gaps in Literature

CHAPTER THREE: METHODOLOGY

3.1 Research Philosophy

vii

8-46

11
11

12

13

16

17

17

19

24

25

25

27

30

33

37

40

40

41

43

45

45

47-61

47



3.2 Research Approach 47

3.3 Research Design 48
3.3.1 Survey 49
3.3.2 Case Study 50

3.4 Study Population 50

3.5 Sampling Method 52

3.6 Data Collection Instruments 54
3.6.1 Questionnaire Administration 54
3.6.2 Observation Guide 55

3.7 Operational Definition of Variables 56

3.8 Methodology by objectives 57

3.9 Data Collection by objectives 59

3.10 Method of Data Analysis 60

3.11 Research Validity and Reliability 60

3.12 Ethical Considerations 61

CHAPTER FOUR: RESULTS 62-110

4.1 Case Study Presentation and Analysis 62
4.1.1 Federal Palace Hotel and Casino, Victoria Island, Lagos 64
4.1.2 Radisson Blu Hotel, Ikeja, Lagos 71
4.1.3 Transcorp Hilton, Maitama, Abuja 80
4.1.4 Burj Al Arab Hotel, Dubai, UAE 88
4.1.5 Yellow Hotel, Meia Praia, Algarve, Portugal. 92
4.1.6 J.W. Marriott Hotel, Feng Xian and Jinshan Resort, Shanghai, China 96

4.2 Analysis by objectives 101

4.2.1 Determine the extent Passive Cooling Principles are applied in hotel buildings 101

viii



4.2.2 Identify the predominant passive cooling principles applied by Architects 104

4.3 Site Analysis Results 108
4.3.1 Site Selection Criteria 108
4.3.2 Site Location 110

CHAPTER FIVE: DESIGN CRITERIA AND APPROACH 111-119

5.1 Project Goals 111

5.2 Design Objectives 111

5.3 Functional and Space Criteria 114

5.4 Operational Requirements 114

5.5 Technological and Environmental Criteria 116

5.6 Legal and Planning Regulations 117

5.7 Behavioral and Aesthetics Criteria 118

CHAPTER SIX: DESIGN PHILOSOPHY, CONCEPTUALIZATION AND PROPOSAL 120-123

6.1 Design Development Process 120
6.1.1 Site Zoning 120
6.1.2 Design Concept 122

REFERENCES 124-130

iX



APPENDICES

APPENDIX I: QUESTIONNAIRE 131
APPENDIX II: OBSERVATION GUIDE 134

APPENDIX III: PRESENTATION DRAWINGS 136-143



LIST OF FIGURES

Figures Title of Figures Page
2.1 China Total Primary Energy Consumption, 2019 10
2.2 China Petroleum And Other Liquids Production And Consumption 10
2.3 Basic Schematic Relationships 37
2.4 Guestroom Mix 39
4.1 Typical Plan Layout Of The Burj Al Arab Hotel 90
4.2 Front Elevation; Rear Elevation And Section Of The Burj Al Arab Hotel 90
43 Typical Plan Layout Of The Yellow Hotel 94
4.4 Predominant Passive Cooling Principles Applied By Architects 107

xi



LIST OF TABLES

Tables Title of Tables Page
2.1 Application Of Passive Cooling Principles 24
3.1 List Of Five-Star Hotels In Nigeria 51
3.2 List Of Passive Cooling Principles 55
33 Showing The Operational Definition Of Variables 57
34 Data Collection By Objectives 59
4.1 Analysis Of The Principles Of Passive Cooling-A 70
4.2 Analysis Of The Principles Of Passive Cooling-B 79
43 Analysis Of The Principles Of Passive Cooling-C 87
4.4 Analysis Of The Principles Of Passive Cooling-D 89
4.5 Analysis Of The Principles Of Passive Cooling-E 92
4.6 Analysis Of The Principles Of Passive Cooling-F 97
4.7 Compiled Analysis Of The Principles Of Passive Cooling-A 101
4.8 Compiled Analysis Of The Principles Of Passive Cooling-B 102
4.9 Response Rate Of Architects 104
4.10 Background Information Of The Respondents 105
4.11 Descriptive Statistics Of The Predominant Passive Cooling Principles 106

Xii



Plates

4.1
4.2

43

4.4

45

4.6

4.7

4.8

49

4.10
4.11
4.12
4.13
4.14
4.15
4.16
4.17
4.18
4.19
4.20
421
4.22
4.23
4.24
4.25
4.26
4.27
4.28
4.29
430

LIST OF PLATES

Title of Plates

Exterior View Of The Federal Palace Hotel
Entrance Of The Federal Palace Hotel
Interior View Of A Typical Room

Interior View Of A Typical Room

Aerial View Of The Federal Palace Hotel Site
Wall, Floor And Ceiling Finishes In The Reception
Ceiling Finishes In The Lobby

Finishes In The Eating Area

Finishes In The Convenience

Finishes In An Exterior Space

Exterior View Of The Radisson Blu Hotel
Entrance Of The Radisson Blu Hotel

Interior Of A Typical Executive Room
Interior Of A Typical Junior Suite

Interior Of A Typical One-Bedroom Suite
Interior Of A Typical Two-Bedroom And Three-Bedroom Suite
Interior Of A Typical Standard Room

Aerial View Of The Radisson Blu Hotel Site
Finishes In The Restaurant

Finishes In The Restroom

Finishes In The Lounge

Finishes In A Dinner Hall

Finishes In The Main Lobby

Service Pipes In The Basement

Parking In The Basement

Entrance Of The Transcorp Hilton

Exterior View Of The Transcorp Hilton
Interior Of A Typical Twin Guest Room
Interior Of A Typical King Guest Room
Interior Of A Typical King Deluxe

Xiii

Page

65
65
66
66
67
67
68
68
68
69
72
72
73
73
74
74
75
76
76
77
77
77
78
78
79
82
82
83
83
84



4.31
4.32
4.33
4.34
4.35
4.36
4.37
4.38
4.39
4.40
4.42
4.44
4.45
4.46
4.47
4.48
4.49
4.50
4.51
4.52
4.53
4.54
4.55
4.56
6.1

6.2

6.3

6.4

6.5

6.6

Interior Of A Typical Royal Room

Living Area Of A Typical Business Suite
Bedroom Of A Typical Business Suite
Bedroom Of A Typical Ambassadorial Suite
Dining Of A Typical Ambassadorial Suite
Living Area Of A Typical Ambassadorial Suite
Interior Of A Typical Presidential Suite
Interior Of A Typical Presidential Suite
Interior Of A Typical Presidential Suite
Exterior Views Of The Burj Al Arab Hotel
Interior Finishes Of The Burj Al Arab Hotel
Exterior Of The Yellow Hotel

Pool Area Of The Yellow Hotel

Exterior Finishes Of The Yellow Hotel
Typical Bedroom Of The Yellow Hotel
Typical Bathroom Of The Yellow Hotel

Site Layout Of The J.W. Marriott Hotel
Exterior Of The J.W. Marriott Hotel

Exterior Of The J.W. Marriott Hotel

Main Access Of The J.W. Marriott Hotel
Reception Of The J.W. Marriott Hotel
Interior Finishes Of The J.W. Marriott Hotel
Typical Bedroom Of The J.W. Marriott Hotel
Typical Bathroom Of The J.W. Marriott Hotel
Showing The First Option For The Site Zoning

Showing The Second Option For The Site Zoning

Showing The Final Site Zoning

Showing The Site Conceptualization

Showing Space Allocation Of The Ground Floor
Showing Space Allocation Of The Upper Floor

Xiv

84
84
85
85
85
86
86
86
87
91
91
94
94
95
95
95
98
98
98
99
99
99
100
100
120
121
121
122
123
123



ABSTRACT

The required cost for cooling hotel occupants has been on a steady increase, which has been a major
issue for those that venture into the hotel industry. In relation to this, the world faces the problem
of energy crisis. Nigeria, not being an exception faces the same problem as its generating capacity
is below 5000 megawatts. The passive ventilation systems could reduce the power consumption in
a building by using a non-energy solution to reduce the peak cooling loads. The objective of this
paper is to investigate the extent to which Passive Cooling Principles were applied in hotel buildings
in Nigeria, and the impact of these principles on the selected hotels; in order to promote Energy
Efficiency and Conservation. The study is limited to selected five-star hotels in Nigeria; and they
were studied in-depth to determine their compliance levels to passive cooling principles. Non-
participant observation was carried out to obtain are objective data. As Lagos State houses a larger
number of the five-star hotels in the study population, two of the selected case studies were from
this location; and the last was from Abuja, which represented the North and Central Region of the
country. The sampling technique used for this research is purposive sampling. The Five-Star hotels
were selected based on their star rating according to set standards that have been identified in
Literature; and they include prominent hotels in both Lagos and Abuja. Insulating Materials,
Sustainable materials, building orientation and Building form are identified as the predominant
passive cooling principles applied by Architects in Nigeria. This information provides a benchmark
for future researches and designers that intend to implement or study Passive Cooling Principles;
and will play a vital role in the incorporation of these principles in the five-star hotel design carried
out along-side this research. The extent to which Passive Cooling Principles are applied in hotel
buildings in Nigeria is attained at an application rate of 64%, which also creates a basis for
determining the minimum application rate targeted for the five-star hotel design carried out along-
side this research; which is 75%.

Keywords: Hotel, Passive Cooling, Energy Conservation, Tourism.

XV



	JAMES Mbuotidem 15CA03345 - PG THESIS 1
	JAMES Mbuotidem 15CA03345 - PG THESIS 2
	JAMES Mbuotidem 15CA03345 - PG THESIS 3
	JAMES Mbuotidem 15CA03345 - PG THESIS 4
	JAMES Mbuotidem 15CA03345 - PG THESIS 5
	JAMES Mbuotidem 15CA03345 - PG THESIS 6
	JAMES Mbuotidem 15CA03345 - PG THESIS 7
	JAMES Mbuotidem 15CA03345 - PG THESIS 8
	JAMES Mbuotidem 15CA03345 - PG THESIS 9
	JAMES Mbuotidem 15CA03345 - PG THESIS 10
	JAMES Mbuotidem 15CA03345 - PG THESIS 11
	JAMES Mbuotidem 15CA03345 - PG THESIS 12
	JAMES Mbuotidem 15CA03345 - PG THESIS 13
	JAMES Mbuotidem 15CA03345 - PG THESIS 14
	JAMES Mbuotidem 15CA03345 - PG THESIS 15
	JAMES Mbuotidem 15CA03345 - PG THESIS 16
	JAMES Mbuotidem 15CA03345 - PG THESIS 17

