APPLICATION OF PASSIVE COOLING PRINCIPLES IN THE DESIGN OF A FIVE-STAR HOTEL, UYO

JAMES, MBUOTIDEM ETOP (15CA03345)

SEPTEMBER, 2021

APPLICATION OF PASSIVE COOLING PRINCIPLES IN THE DESIGN OF A FIVE-STAR HOTEL, UYO

BY

JAMES, MBUOTIDEM ETOP (15CA03345) B.Sc Architecture, Covenant University, Ota

A DISSERTATION SUBMITTED TO THE SCHOOL OF POSTGRADUATE STUDIES IN PARTIAL FULFILMENT OF THE REQUIREMENTS FOR THE AWARD OF MASTER OF SCIENCE (M.Sc) DEGREE IN ARCHITECTURE IN THE DEPARTMENT OF ARCHITECTURE, COLLEGE OF SCIENCE AND TECHNOLOGY, COVENANT UNIVERSITY.

SEPTEMBER, 2021

ACCEPTANCE

This is to attest that this dissertation is accepted in partial fulfilment of the requirements for the award of the degree of Master of Science in the Department of Architecture, College of Science and Technology, Covenant University, Ota, Nigeria

Mr. John A. Philip

(Secretary, School of Postgraduate Studies)

Prof. Akan B. Williams

(Dean, School of Postgraduate Studies)

.....

Signature & date

.....

Signature & date

DECLARATION

I, JAMES, MBUOTIDEM ETOP (15CA03345) declare that this research was carried out by me, under the supervision of Dr. Omoyeni A. Fulani of the Department of Architecture, College of Science and Technology, Covenant University, Ota, Nigeria. I attest that the dissertation has not been presented either wholly or partially for the award of any degree elsewhere. All sources of data and scholarly information used in this dissertation are duly acknowledged.

JAMES, MBUOTIDEM ETOP

.....

Signature and Date

CERTIFICATION

We certify that this dissertation titled "APPLICATION OF PASSIVE COOLING PRINCIPLES IN THE DESIGN OF A FIVE-STAR HOTEL, UYO" is an original research work carried out by JAMES, MBUOTIDEM ETOP (15CA03345) in the Department of Architecture, College of Science and Technology, Covenant University, Ota, Ogun State, Nigeria under the supervision of Dr. Omoyeni A. Fulani. We have examined and found this work acceptable as part of the requirements for the award of Master of Science in Architecture.

Dr. Omoyeni A. Fulani (Supervisor)

17/09/2001

Signature and Date

Signature and Date

At + 17/09/2021

Signature and Date

(Head of Department)

Prof. Akunnaya P. Opoko

Prof. Babatunde E. Jaiyeoba (External Examiner)

Prof. Akan B. Williams (Dean, School of Postgraduate Studies)

Signature and Date

DEDICATION

This Design Thesis is dedicated to God Almighty; my parents, the service of humanity, community of Architecture, and the people of Akwa-Ibom.

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

This thesis would not have been possible without the undeniable help of God and the assistance of my supportive parents, AIG. Rtd. and Mrs. Etop John James. I want to specially thank my parents for their financial support and continuous exaltation throughout the two years of Master's Program.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CONTENT	Page
COVER PAGE	
TITLE PAGE	
ACCEPTANCE	i
DECLARATION	ii
CERTIFICATION	iii
DEDICATION	iv
ACKNOWLEDGEMENT	v
TABLE OF CONTENTS	vi
LIST OF FIGURES	xi
LIST OF TABLES	xii
LIST OF PLATES	xiii
ABSTRACT	XV
CHAPTER ONE: INTRODUCTION	1-7
1.1 Background of the Study	1
1.2 Statement of the Problem	2
1.3 Aim and Objectives of the Study	4
1.4 Justification of the Study	5
1.5 Client/Users	5
1.6 Scope of the Study	6
1.7 Study Area	6
1.8 Key Definitions and Concepts	6

CHAPTER TWO: LITERATURE REVIEW	8-46
2.1 Energy Conservation	8
2.1.1 Leading Energy Consumption	8
2.1.2 Worldwide Energy Consumption	11
2.1.3 Energy Efficiency: Towards Energy Conservation	11
2.2 Thermal Comfort	12
2.2.1 Environmental factors	13
2.2.2 Personal factors	16
2.3 Passive Cooling	17
2.3.1 Classification of Passive Cooling Principles	17
2.3.2 Passive Cooling Principles	19
2.3.3 Application of Passive Cooling Principles	24
2.4 Hotels	25
2.4.1 Types of Hotels	25
2.4.2 Hotel Star Rating	27
2.4.3 Hotel standard requirement	30
2.4.4 Hotel Room Typologies	33
2.5 Theory of Hotel Planning	37
2.6 Five-Star Hotel Requirements	40
2.5.1 Public Areas	40
2.5.2 Guest Rooms	41
2.5.3 Bathrooms	43
2.5.4 Quality Score	45
2.7 Gaps in Literature	45
CHAPTER THREE: METHODOLOGY	47-61
3.1 Research Philosophy	47

3.2 Research Approach	47
3.3 Research Design	48
3.3.1 Survey	49
3.3.2 Case Study	50
3.4 Study Population	50
3.5 Sampling Method	52
3.6 Data Collection Instruments	54
3.6.1 Questionnaire Administration	54
3.6.2 Observation Guide	55
3.7 Operational Definition of Variables	56
3.8 Methodology by objectives	57
3.9 Data Collection by objectives	59
3.10 Method of Data Analysis	60
3.11 Research Validity and Reliability	60
3.12 Ethical Considerations	61
CHAPTER FOUR: RESULTS	62-110
4.1 Case Study Presentation and Analysis	62
4.1.1 Federal Palace Hotel and Casino, Victoria Island, Lagos	64
4.1.2 Radisson Blu Hotel, Ikeja, Lagos	71
4.1.3 Transcorp Hilton, Maitama, Abuja	80
4.1.4 Burj Al Arab Hotel, Dubai, UAE	88
4.1.5 Yellow Hotel, Meia Praia, Algarve, Portugal.	92
4.1.6 J.W. Marriott Hotel, Feng Xian and Jinshan Resort, Shanghai, China	96
4.2 Analysis by objectives	101
4.2.1 Determine the extent Passive Cooling Principles are applied in hotel buildings	101

4.2.2 Identify the predominant passive cooling principles applied by Architects	104
4.3 Site Analysis Results	108
4.3.1 Site Selection Criteria	108
4.3.2 Site Location	110
CHAPTER FIVE: DESIGN CRITERIA AND APPROACH	111-119
5.1 Project Goals	111
5.2 Design Objectives	111
5.3 Functional and Space Criteria	114
5.4 Operational Requirements	114
5.5 Technological and Environmental Criteria	116
5.6 Legal and Planning Regulations	117
5.7 Behavioral and Aesthetics Criteria	118
CHAPTER SIX: DESIGN PHILOSOPHY, CONCEPTUALIZATION AND PROPOSAL	120-123
6.1 Design Development Process	120
6.1.1 Site Zoning	120
6.1.2 Design Concept	122
REFERENCES	124-130

APPENDICES

APPENDIX I: QUESTIONNAIRE	131
APPENDIX II: OBSERVATION GUIDE	134
APPENDIX III: PRESENTATION DRAWINGS	136-143

LIST OF FIGURES

Figures	Title of Figures	Page
2.1	China Total Primary Energy Consumption, 2019	10
2.2	China Petroleum And Other Liquids Production And Consumption	10
2.3	Basic Schematic Relationships	37
2.4	Guestroom Mix	39
4.1	Typical Plan Layout Of The Burj Al Arab Hotel	90
4.2	Front Elevation; Rear Elevation And Section Of The Burj Al Arab Hotel	90
4.3	Typical Plan Layout Of The Yellow Hotel	94
4.4	Predominant Passive Cooling Principles Applied By Architects	107

LIST OF TABLES

Tables	Title of Tables	Page
2.1	Application Of Passive Cooling Principles	24
3.1	List Of Five-Star Hotels In Nigeria	51
3.2	List Of Passive Cooling Principles	55
3.3	Showing The Operational Definition Of Variables	57
3.4	Data Collection By Objectives	59
4.1	Analysis Of The Principles Of Passive Cooling-A	70
4.2	Analysis Of The Principles Of Passive Cooling-B	79
4.3	Analysis Of The Principles Of Passive Cooling-C	87
4.4	Analysis Of The Principles Of Passive Cooling-D	89
4.5	Analysis Of The Principles Of Passive Cooling-E	92
4.6	Analysis Of The Principles Of Passive Cooling-F	97
4.7	Compiled Analysis Of The Principles Of Passive Cooling-A	101
4.8	Compiled Analysis Of The Principles Of Passive Cooling-B	102
4.9	Response Rate Of Architects	104
4.10	Background Information Of The Respondents	105
4.11	Descriptive Statistics Of The Predominant Passive Cooling Principles	106

LIST OF PLATES

Plates	Title of Plates	Page
4.1	Exterior View Of The Federal Palace Hotel	65
4.2	Entrance Of The Federal Palace Hotel	65
4.3	Interior View Of A Typical Room	66
4.4	Interior View Of A Typical Room	66
4.5	Aerial View Of The Federal Palace Hotel Site	67
4.6	Wall, Floor And Ceiling Finishes In The Reception	67
4.7	Ceiling Finishes In The Lobby	68
4.8	Finishes In The Eating Area	68
4.9	Finishes In The Convenience	68
4.10	Finishes In An Exterior Space	69
4.11	Exterior View Of The Radisson Blu Hotel	72
4.12	Entrance Of The Radisson Blu Hotel	72
4.13	Interior Of A Typical Executive Room	73
4.14	Interior Of A Typical Junior Suite	73
4.15	Interior Of A Typical One-Bedroom Suite	74
4.16	Interior Of A Typical Two-Bedroom And Three-Bedroom Suite	74
4.17	Interior Of A Typical Standard Room	75
4.18	Aerial View Of The Radisson Blu Hotel Site	76
4.19	Finishes In The Restaurant	76
4.20	Finishes In The Restroom	77
4.21	Finishes In The Lounge	77
4.22	Finishes In A Dinner Hall	77
4.23	Finishes In The Main Lobby	78
4.24	Service Pipes In The Basement	78
4.25	Parking In The Basement	79
4.26	Entrance Of The Transcorp Hilton	82
4.27	Exterior View Of The Transcorp Hilton	82
4.28	Interior Of A Typical Twin Guest Room	83
4.29	Interior Of A Typical King Guest Room	83
4.30	Interior Of A Typical King Deluxe	84

4.31	Interior Of A Typical Royal Room	84
4.32	Living Area Of A Typical Business Suite	84
4.33	Bedroom Of A Typical Business Suite	85
4.34	Bedroom Of A Typical Ambassadorial Suite	85
4.35	Dining Of A Typical Ambassadorial Suite	85
4.36	Living Area Of A Typical Ambassadorial Suite	86
4.37	Interior Of A Typical Presidential Suite	86
4.38	Interior Of A Typical Presidential Suite	86
4.39	Interior Of A Typical Presidential Suite	87
4.40	Exterior Views Of The Burj Al Arab Hotel	91
4.42	Interior Finishes Of The Burj Al Arab Hotel	91
4.44	Exterior Of The Yellow Hotel	94
4.45	Pool Area Of The Yellow Hotel	94
4.46	Exterior Finishes Of The Yellow Hotel	95
4.47	Typical Bedroom Of The Yellow Hotel	95
4.48	Typical Bathroom Of The Yellow Hotel	95
4.49	Site Layout Of The J.W. Marriott Hotel	98
4.50	Exterior Of The J.W. Marriott Hotel	98
4.51	Exterior Of The J.W. Marriott Hotel	98
4.52	Main Access Of The J.W. Marriott Hotel	99
4.53	Reception Of The J.W. Marriott Hotel	99
4.54	Interior Finishes Of The J.W. Marriott Hotel	99
4.55	Typical Bedroom Of The J.W. Marriott Hotel	100
4.56	Typical Bathroom Of The J.W. Marriott Hotel	100
6.1	Showing The First Option For The Site Zoning	120
6.2	Showing The Second Option For The Site Zoning	121
6.3	Showing The Final Site Zoning	121
6.4	Showing The Site Conceptualization	122
6.5	Showing Space Allocation Of The Ground Floor	123
6.6	Showing Space Allocation Of The Upper Floor	123

ABSTRACT

The required cost for cooling hotel occupants has been on a steady increase, which has been a major issue for those that venture into the hotel industry. In relation to this, the world faces the problem of energy crisis. Nigeria, not being an exception faces the same problem as its generating capacity is below 5000 megawatts. The passive ventilation systems could reduce the power consumption in a building by using a non-energy solution to reduce the peak cooling loads. The objective of this paper is to investigate the extent to which Passive Cooling Principles were applied in hotel buildings in Nigeria, and the impact of these principles on the selected hotels; in order to promote Energy Efficiency and Conservation. The study is limited to selected five-star hotels in Nigeria; and they were studied in-depth to determine their compliance levels to passive cooling principles. Nonparticipant observation was carried out to obtain are objective data. As Lagos State houses a larger number of the five-star hotels in the study population, two of the selected case studies were from this location; and the last was from Abuja, which represented the North and Central Region of the country. The sampling technique used for this research is purposive sampling. The Five-Star hotels were selected based on their star rating according to set standards that have been identified in Literature; and they include prominent hotels in both Lagos and Abuja. Insulating Materials, Sustainable materials, building orientation and Building form are identified as the predominant passive cooling principles applied by Architects in Nigeria. This information provides a benchmark for future researches and designers that intend to implement or study Passive Cooling Principles; and will play a vital role in the incorporation of these principles in the five-star hotel design carried out along-side this research. The extent to which Passive Cooling Principles are applied in hotel buildings in Nigeria is attained at an application rate of 64%, which also creates a basis for determining the minimum application rate targeted for the five-star hotel design carried out alongside this research; which is 75%.

Keywords: Hotel, Passive Cooling, Energy Conservation, Tourism.